MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Chap, 186 connect the same with any of the mains of the company. Nothing herein contained shall in any way increase or extend the rights of said company in or to the waters of Hobbs', Fish's, Grassy or Rocky ponds or the tributaries thereof beyond what already exist.'

Section 2 of said act further amended.

Section 2. Section two of said act is further amended by inserting after the word "ponds" in the second line thereof, the words 'brooks, rivers,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Corporation may erect and maintain dams.

-may flow lands.

-may lay pipes.

'Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to erect and maintain dams upon any or all of said ponds, brooks, river and tributaries for the purpose of creating and maintaining storage basins or reservoirs of water, and to flow the land of any riparian proprietor therefor, to erect and maintain reservoirs and lay down and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of said water. And said corporation may take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any real estate or interests therein necessary therefor, and may excavate through any lands where necessary for its purposes.'

Water company may issue bonds.

Said water company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds and secure the same by mortgage or deed of trust of all, or any part of its property, franchise, rights and privileges now owned or to be hereafter acquired. with such provisions and on such terms and conditions, rates and times as it may determine, to an amount not exceeding one million dollars; for the purpose of cancelling and retiring outstanding mortgages, and paying any or all of its outstanding bonds and obligations, or any of the bonds and indebtedness for which it may be responsible, and for the extension, further construction and improvement of its works and water supply.

—bonds not to exceed \$1,000,000.

Approved March 25, 1913,

Chapter 186.

An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-one, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Hand Cottage Company.'

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1 of chapter 66 of P. & S. laws of amended.

Section I. Section one of chapter sixty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one is amended by striking out the word "Island" and inserting in place thereof, the word 'Iland,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section I. J. P. Cilley, H. W. Wight and True P. Pierce of CHAP, 187 Rockland, Joshua L. Jordan, C. Prince and Greenleaf Cilley of Thomaston, E. B. Nealley of Bangor, Maine, H. P. Starr of Spencer, Massachusetts, and Ellis Spear of Washington, District of Columbia, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Iland Cottage Company, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning similar corporations; and said corporation is authorized to purchase, lease, or in any legal mode acquire and hold, and to sell and convey real and personal estate and property to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars at any one time; and to make all necessary by-laws for the furtherance of the purposes of this act and the government of said corporation, which are not inconsistent with the laws of the state.'

Section 2. Said act is further amended by inserting therein, after section three, two sections, to be numbered sections four and five respectively, as follows:

'Section 4. Said corporation may issue its bonds to an amount not to exceed its issued capital stock and secure the same by mortgage of its franchise and property.'

The capital stock of said corporation shall be ten thousand dollars and may be increased from time to time in the manner provided for the increase of the capital stock of corporations by the statutes of Maine; not to exceed in the aggregate five hundred thousand dollars; and by renumbering sections four and five of said act so that the same shall be sections six and seven respectively.'

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 187.

An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue its Bonds to the Amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars to Pay its Bonds now Outstanding and Maturing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, payable at a period or periods, not exceeding thirty years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable

Corpora-

-corporate name.

-may acquire and deal in real and personal estate.

Said act furthe amended.

Corporation may issue bonds.

Capital

City of Lewiston authorized refund bonds.